
No. 51 
 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY 
 
WRITTEN QUESTION 
 
Mr Gunner to the Minister for Young Territorians: 
 
Office of Youth Affairs, grants and funding for non-government and 

external organisations 
 
1. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 
funding was provided by the Office of Youth Affairs to non-government and 
external organisations in the year prior to 24 August 2012. 
 

2. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 
funding will be provided by the Office of Youth Affairs to non-government and 
external organisations in the year following the 4 December 2012 Mini-budget. 
 

3. Would you please advise which service or funding agreements 
currently or previously administered by the Office of Youth Affairs have been, 
or will be affected as the result of: 
 

i. machinery of government changes, or the creation of new departments 
or agencies since 24 August 2012; 

ii. the implementation of measures contained in the 4 December 2012 
Mini-budget. 

 

4. Would you please outline the specific changes, amendments and 
monetary adjustments to service or funding agreements between the Office of 
Youth Affairs and non-government and external organisations referred to in 
question 3 above. 
 

5. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 
funding provided by the Office of Youth Affairs to non-government and 
external organisations will be adjusted or diverted, and by how much, as the 
result of the implementation of measures contained in the Northern Territory 
Mini-budget on 4 December 2012. 

____________________ 



 ANSWER 
 
1. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 

funding was provided by the Office of Youth Affairs to non-government 
and external organisations, including contractors, in the year prior to 
24 August 2012. 

 
Quick Response Grants: 
 
Individual / 
Organisation Activity Amount 

Claire Marron United Nations Youth Association 
(UNYA) Adelaide Conference $500.00 

Kathleen Withers UNYA Adelaide Conference $500.00 
Errol Zanos Young Endeavour $500.00 

Madeleine Scott Charlton Brown - Global Linkages 
Program in Sri Lanka $300.00 

Jessica Grumelart UNYA Adelaide Conference $500.00 

Pritika Desai Reach Out Volunteer Program in 
S/Africa $500.00 

Melaleuca Refugee 
Centre Play Stations $500.00 

Joshua Chaplin Young Endeavour $500.00 

Joshua D'Orival South Pacific DanceSport 
Championships $500.00 

Anania Tagaro National Student Leadership 
Forum (NSLF) $500.00 

Bula'bula Arts 
Aboriginal Corp 

Kids Art Competition/T-Shirt 
Design Challenge $500.00 

Tayla Rose Thorn PARCS Touch Football 
Championships $500.00 

Wason Heyworth South Pacific DanceSport 
Championships $500.00 

Brendan von Gerhardt 
World International Practical 
Shooting Confederation Handgun 
Championships 

$500.00 

Saul Dalton Multicultural Youth Music and 
Culture Festival $500.00 

Tyronne Howard-
Gaetz Japan Study Tour in Tokyo $500.00 

Alexandra Heyworth South Pacific DanceSport 
Championships $500.00 

YMCA of Central 
Australia Girls on the Go' Program $500.00 

Kaileen Grills U15 Girls Hockey NT State Side $500.00 
Rhys Lewis Camp Freedom $500.00 

Claire Chandler South Pacific DanceSport 
Championships $500.00 



 
Lanhapuy's 
Homelands 
Association 

Youth Development Program, 
School Camp $500.00 

Darwin Middle School Crocodylus Park $500.00 
National Aboriginal 
Sporting Chance 
Academy 

ARM  Program - Swimming 
Carnival Alice Springs $500.00 

Shepherson College - 
Samuel Waraguwuy 

Chase Your Dreams' project, 
excursion to Sydney $500.00 

Shepherson College - 
Linda Ngutipurr 

Chase Your Dreams' project, 
excursion to Sydney $500.00 

Shepherson College - 
Alisha Barrumiwuy 

Chase Your Dreams' project, 
excursion to Sydney $500.00 

The Gathering Community Christmas Party $230.00 
The Salvation Army Visit to Melbourne Zoo $500.00 
Shepherson College - 
Shane Bekuruwuy 

Chase Your Dreams' project, 
excursion to Sydney $500.00 

   Total: $14,530.00 
 
 
Youth Vibe Holiday Grants: December / January: 

 
Organisation Activity Amount 

Alice Springs Youth 
Centre   Circus Arts   $1,500.00  

Linkz Incorporated - 
Laramba Linkz Odyssey Holiday Programme  $1,500.00  

Relationships 
Australia-youth 
Diversion Program 

Drumzone - Drum Making Workshop  $1,977.00  

 Girl Guides NT   Olave Odyssey   $1,750.00  
Barkly Shire Council - 
Epenarra Barkly Region Skate Board Program  $2,000.00  

Barkly Shire Council - 
Elliott Barkly Region Skate Board Program  $2,000.00  

Barkly Shire Council - 
Arlparra / Utopia Barkly Region Skate Board Program  $2,000.00  

Barkly Shire Council - 
Alpurrurulam Barkly Region Skate Board Program  $2,000.00  

Barkly Shire Council - 
Ampitatawtja Barkly Region Skate Board Program  $2,000.00  

Australian Red Cross The SHAK December/January 
Holiday Program  $2,000.00  



 
Battlegrounds Battleground Alpha 2011  $350.00  
Darwin City Council Make and Create  $1,200.00  
Darwin City Council 
Libraries Beatbox Workshops  $1,500.00  

Waratah Football Club A Day with my Mates  $1,835.00  
Brahminy Foundation Ceramics At Brahminy  $1,300.00  
Darwin Quarter Horse 
association 

Junior Officials training and 
development workshop  $1,000.00  

Linkz Incorporated - 
Binjari & Rockhole Linkz Odyssey Holiday Programme  $1,500.00  

Palmerston Power 
Basketball Club 

Fun and Fundamentals school 
holiday clinic  $1,400.00  

Roper Gulf Shire - 
Ngukurr Ngukurr AFL Christmas Day  $1,600.00  

Roper Gulf Shire - 
Numbulwar Numbulwar Youth Christmas Activity  $1,700.00  

Nauiyu sport and 
recreation Office Family Fun Day  $1,500.00  

NT Police Maningrida Motor Mayhem  $1,500.00  
Linkz Incorporated - 
Palumpa Linkz Odyssey Holiday Programme  $2,000.00  

Linkz Incorporated - 
Peppimenarti Linkz Odyssey Holiday Programme  $2,000.00  

Linkz Incorporated - 
Wadeye Linkz Odyssey Holiday Programme  $2,000.00  

Groote Eylandt BMX 
Club Inc. Schools Out - Let the fun begin  $1,200.00  

   Total   $42,312.00  
 
 
Youth Vibe Holiday Grants: National Youth Week: 
 

Organisation Activity Amount 

Alice Springs Youth 
Centre Inc Small Day In Music Festival  $2,000.00  

Barkly Regional Arts Youth Week Performance  $2,000.00  
Australian Red Cross Youth Leadership Camp  $1,725.00  
Henbury School Council 
Inc 

Henbury Youth Leisure Expo and 
30th Birthday Party  $2,000.00  

Darwin Middle School "Say No to Cyber Bullying"  $1,800.00  

Darwin Sailing Club Introduction to Youth Sailing 
Program  $2,000.00  

Down Syndrome NT Fusion  $2,000.00  
Sanderson Middle 
School "Experience the Experiences"  $1,999.72  



Girl Guides NT Inc FLY - Fun Leadership for Youth  $1,250.00  
Batchelor Area School Coomalie Youth Event  $2,000.00  
The Gathering Inc / 
Baptist Bush Church NYW Youth Dance Party!  $1,750.00  

Arnhem Cluster School 
Sport 

Gove 5 aside football (soccer) 
tournament  $1,920.00  

Gove Netball 
Association 

Gove Netball Junior Development 
Camp  $2,000.00  

Darwin Showjumping 
Club 

National Youth Week Showjumping 
Fun Day  $1,050.00  

Palmerston Senior 
College Talent Showcase  $2,000.00  

Scouts NT - Scouts of 
the Round Table 

Scouts of the Round Table Youth 
Meeting  $1,400.00  

City of Palmerston Youth Participations - Future 
Leaders  $1,000.00  

Roper Gulf Shire Youth 
Services Ngukurr Youth Week.  $2,000.00  

Roper Gulf Shire Youth 
Services Numbulwar Youth Beach Games  $2,000.00  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Numbulwar Outdoor Adventure Camp  $543.54  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Beswick "Darwin Adventure Experience"  $500.00  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Borroloola "Darwin Adventure Experience"  $500.00  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Mataranka "Darwin Adventure Experience"  $500.00  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Ngukurr Outdoor Adventure Camp  $543.54  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Eva Valley "Darwin Adventure Experience"  $500.00  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Bulman "Darwin Adventure Experience"  $500.00  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Jikminggan "Darwin Adventure Experience"  $500.00  

Roper Gulf Shire 
Council - Barunga "Darwin Adventure Experience"  $500.00  

Multicultural Youth NT  Young Leader's Brunch $3,250.00 
International House 
Darwin 

Smile Under The Stars $2,190.00 

City of Palmerston P-Town Pool Party $7,500.00 
YMCA of Central 
Australian Inc.  

Imagine,Inspire and Create a Better 
You! $7,434.00 

Katherine Town Council NYW 2012 Friday 13th Opening 
Ceremony $4,000.00 



 
Anyinginyi Health 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Beyond the Blue Water Challenge $4,000.00 

Nhulunbuy High School NYW  Opening Celebration - 
Suicide and Substance Abuse 
Prevention  

$3,200.00 

Victoria Daly Shire 
Council  

Connect 4 Life (Nauiyu Community) $3,000.00 

Australian Red Cross NYW Wurrumiyanga Celebration $3,000.00 
Victoria Daly Shire 
Council  

Timber Creek Youth Art Exhibition $1,426.00 

Fiji Association NT Fiji Youth and Family Day  $1,550.00  
Total Recreation Youth Week Leadership Camp 2012  $1,000.00  
CREATE Foundation "Imagine, Create, Be Inspired and 

Inspire." 
 $1,500.00  

Groote Eylandt BMX 
Club Inc 

   $1,850.00  

Headspace - Central 
Australia 

Girls Night In  $1,700.00  

Centralian Middle 
School 

Youth Week Health & Wellbeing 
Expo 

 $2,000.00  

Darwin City Council - 
Casuarina Library 

Radio in the Courtyard  $1,500.00  

Katherine Horse and 
Pony Club 

Horsemanship and riding clinic  $2,000.00  

St Vincent de Paul 
Society NT 

Five2L8 Launch Camp Weekend  $1,250.00  

Chamber of Commerce 
NT 

Mentoring Event  $1,897.50  

Our Lady of the Sacred 
Heart Catholic College 

Whole School Gala Day  $1,600.00  

  Total   $95,329.30 
 
 

Youth Vibe Holiday Grants: June/July  
 

Organisation Activity Amount 

Alice Springs Family 
Church Inc Youth Adventure Base Camp  $2,000.00  

YMCA of Central 
Australia Inc 

My story makes me the leader I am 
today!  $1,970.00  

Gap Youth Centre 
Aboriginal Corporation The Gap Road Trip to the Future  $2,000.00  

Linkz - Laramba Linkz Odyssey Holiday Program  $2,000.00  
Linkz - Harts Range Linkz Odyssey Holiday Program  $2,000.00  



Central Australia 
Territory Craft Inc 
(trading as Central 
Craft.) 

Craft Workshops  $1,440.00  

Barkly Regional Arts Youth Arts Workshops and 
Showcase  $2,000.00  

Parliamentary 
Education Services, 
Department of the 
Legislative Assembly 

Parliamentary Education Remote 
Schools Program  $2,000.00  

Australia Red Cross The SHAK June/July holiday 
program  $2,000.00  

Dripstone Middle 
School Health & Wellbeing Expo  $2,000.00  

St Vincent de Paul 
Society NT Inc 

Team Building/Personal 
Development Camp  $2,000.00  

Life Be In It' NT Darwin Waterfront  $2,000.00  
Touch Football 
Australia - NT Branch Touch Football Holiday Camp  $2,000.00  

Sports Medicine 
Australia - NT  Sports Medicine Workshop Program  $1,900.00  

Young Professionals 
Network (YPN) Speak Up!   $2,000.00  

Indian Cultural Society 
NT Indian Arts Workshops  $1,630.00  

Sanderson Middle 
School Adventurous Journey  $1,982.00  

Parliamentary 
Education Services, 
Department of the 
Legislative Assembly 

Parliament In Action  $814.00  

Fiji Association NT Youth Sports Day  $2,000.00  
Darwin Quarter Horse 
Association Inc Country Fun Activities Camp  $2,000.00  

Howard Springs Scout 
Group Team Building Leadership Course  $2,000.00  

Coomalie Community 
Government Council Fun with Food  $2,000.00  

Groote Eylandt BMX 
Club Inc BMX riding  $1,600.00  

Shepherdson College Cross Cultural Holiday Program  $2,000.00  
Linkz - Kalkaringji Linkz Odyssey Holiday Program  $2,000.00  
Linkz - Katherine Linkz Odyssey Holiday Program  $2,000.00  
Laynhapuy Homelands 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Homelands Cross-Country Run 
2012  $1,655.00  

Somerville Somerville SK8D8  $2,000.00  
Katherine Regional Arts Vibe Dance Workshops  $2,000.00  
Linkz - Galiwin'ku Linkz Odyssey Holiday Program  $2,000.00  



Palmerston Power 
Basketball Club 

YMCA Palmerston Recreation 
Centre  $1,820.00  

Northern Territory 
Quarter Horse 
Association 

Camp Quarter Horse  $1,889.80  

Scouts Australia NT 
Branch Mawson Scholarship  $800.00  

Tiwi Islands Shire 
Council Tiwi Islands Fishing for Youth  $2,000.00  

Victoria Daly Shire 
Council - Yarralin Camping in the Outback  $790.00  

Victoria Daly Shire 
Council - Nauiyu Team Building Trio  $2,000.00  

Victoria Daly Shire 
Council - Timber Creek 

Barunga Festival Leadership 
Adventure  $2,000.00  

Linkz - Angurugu Linkz Odyssey Holiday Program  $2,000.00  

   Total  
 
$70,290.80  

 
Consultant/Contractors: 
 
Consultant – Kavenagh 
Consulting Youth Strategy – Ntaria Community $30,000.00 

   Total  
 
$30,000.00  

 
2. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 

funding will be provided by the Office of Youth Affairs to non-government 
and external organisations, in the year following the 4 December 2012 
Mini-budget? 
 
Funding remains unchanged for the 2012/13 budget. 
 

3. Would you please advise which service or funding agreements currently or 
previously administered by the Office of Youth Affairs have been, or will be 
affected as the result of: 
 

iii. machinery of government changes, or the creation of new 

 

departments 
or agencies since 24 August 2012; 

None 
 

i. Departments or agencies since 24 August 2012; 

 

the implementation of 
measures contained in the 4 December 2012 Mini-budget. 

None 



 
4. Would you please outline the specific changes, amendments and 

monetary adjustments to service or funding agreements between the 
Office of Youth Affairs and non-government and external organisations 
referred to in question 3 above. 
 
None 
 

5. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 
funding provided by the Office of Youth Affairs to non-government and 
external organisations will be adjusted or diverted, and by how much, as 
the result of the implementation of measures contained in the Northern 
Territory Mini-budget on 4 December 2012. 
 
None 

____________________ 


